

No. 23-14

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DELILAH GUADALUPE DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
DEFENDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JESSICA STENDEL
*Co-chair, Amicus
Committee*

ROBERT MEYERS

CATHI SHUSKY

SHELLEY FITE
*Amicus Committee
Members*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS

VINCENT J. BRUNKOW*
Chief Appellate Attorney

DANIEL J. YADRON, JR.
*Assistant Federal
Defender*

FEDERAL DEFENDERS
OF SAN DIEGO, INC.
225 Broadway
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 234-8467
vince_bunkow@fd.org

January 3, 2024

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. People regularly import drugs without the
 knowledge that they are doing so..... 5

 II. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of
 Rule 704(b) permits convictions premised
 solely on inaccurate generalizations. 16

 III. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation of
 Rule 704(b) properly requires prosecutors to
 prove knowledge without relying on expert
 generalizations, a burden often met..... 26

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	11
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	25, 32
<i>United States v. Aguirre-Rivera</i> , No. 3:19-cr-926 (W.D. Tex.).....	29
<i>United States v. Aguirre-Rivera</i> , 8 F.4th 405 (5th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , No. 3:11-mj-3330 (W.D. Tex.).....	7
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , No. 3:12-cr-318 (W.D. Tex.).....	8
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 884 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>United States v. Diaz-Espinoza</i> , No. 12-10430 (9th Cir.)	12, 14, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Emery</i> , No. 3:20-cr-1556 (S.D. Cal.)	13
<i>United States v. Enriquez Penaran</i> , No. 3:23-cr-1546 (S.D. Cal.)	24
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 510 F. App'x 594 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Florez-Enriquez</i> , No. 4:18-cr-266-6 (D. Ariz.)	15
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 725 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Gurrola-Ortega</i> , No. 4:15-cr-536 (D. Ariz.)	9

<i>United States v. Gutierrez-Farias</i> , 294 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2002)	14, 26
<i>United States v. Haro</i> , No. 3:19-cr-3149 (S.D. Cal.)	24
<i>United States v. Hayat</i> , 710 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>United States v. Juarez-Bedolla</i> , No. 2:12-cr-00769 (S.D. Tex.)	31
<i>United States v. Kolesin</i> , No. 3:23-cr-36 (S.D. Cal.)	24
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 23 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 697 F. App'x 305 (5th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>United States v. Martinez-Morgado</i> , No. 7:14-cr-1914 (S.D. Tex.)	29
<i>United States v. Medeles-Cab</i> , 754 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>United States v. Medeles-Cab</i> , No. 5:12-cr-996 (S.D. Tex.)	30
<i>United States v. Perez-Lopez</i> , 452 F. App'x 527 (5th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>United States v. Perez-Lopez</i> , No. 2:10-cr-613 (S.D. Tex.)	27
<i>United States v. Pierre</i> , —F.4th—, No. 22-20515, 2023 WL 8541406 (5th Cir. Dec. 11, 2023)	30
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Rodriguez</i> , No. 5:15-mj-47 (S.D. Tex.)	31
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 44 F.4th 1229 (9th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Garcia</i> , No. 5:15-cr-164 (S.D. Tex.)	29

<i>United States v. Rojas-Ruiz</i> , No. 1:16-mj-238 (S.D. Tex.)	31
<i>United States v. Santos Rocha</i> , No. 3:22-cr-1247-CAB-1 (S.D. Cal.)	15, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Sepulveda-Barraza</i> , 645 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011)	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Sepulveda-Barraza</i> , No. 4:07-cr-1773 (D. Ariz.)	18
<i>United States v. Valdez-Puerta</i> , No. 18-10292 (9th Cir.)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Valdez-Puerta</i> , No. 4:17-cr-636 (D. Ariz.)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , No. 5:15-cr-4 (S.D. Tex.)	29
<i>United States v. Venegas-Reynoso</i> , 524 F. App'x 373 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Venegas-Reynoso</i> , No. 2:10-cr-1257 (D. Ariz.)	19
<i>United States v. Villa Curiel</i> , No. 3:22-cr-1936 (S.D. Cal.)	8, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Yoquigua-Lopez</i> , No. 3:17-cr-4413 (S.D. Cal.)	21
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3006A	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)	14

Other Authorities

Curt Prendergast, <i>'Despicable' Drug-Smuggling Ring in Nogales Roped in Innocent Drivers</i> , ARIZ. DAILY STAR (Sept. 10, 2019)	10
Dane Schiller, <i>Innocents Duped into Drug Smuggling</i> , HOUSTON CHRON. (Oct. 4, 2011, 10:01 PM) ...	7, 8, 10

DEP'T OF HOMELAND SEC., REPORT OF INVESTIGATION: GONZALEZ (2010).....	13
DEP'T OF HOMELAND SEC., REPORT OF INVESTIGATION: SANTOS ROCHA (2022)	5, 6, 16
DEP'T OF JUST., 2012 DISCLOSURE RE USE OF ADVERTISEMENTS	11
Emily Smith, <i>'Blind Mules' Unknowingly Ferry Drugs Across the U.S.-Mexico Border</i> , CNN (January 24, 2012, 8:36 PM).....	8
Jennifer Kastner, <i>San Diego Man Says He Was a 'Blind Mule' for a Cartel, Unknowingly Smuggled Drugs</i> , ABC 10 (Mar. 7, 2019, 6:32 PM).....	10
Kristina Davis, <i>More 'Blind Mules' Escaping Drug Charges</i> , SAN DIEGO UNION TRIB. (May 2, 2015, 11:00 AM)	9, 13, 14, 15
Letter from John Murphy, Assistant U.S. Attorney, Western District of Texas (July 28, 2011).....	3, 8
Mexico International Travel Information, U.S. STATE DEP'T (Aug. 22, 2023)	2
Sandra Dibble, <i>U.S. Says Beware of Ads Placed by Drug Traffickers</i> , SAN DIEGO UNION TRIB. (Apr. 9, 2012, 7:09 PM)	11
Kathryn E. Miller, <i>The Myth of Autonomy Rights</i> , 43 CARDOZO L. REV. 375 (2021).....	27
Hon. Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. REV. OF BOOKS (Nov. 20, 2014).....	8
U.S. COURTS, U.S. DISTRICT COURTS—CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS DISPOSED OF, BY TYPE OF DISPOSITION AND OFFENSE (2023)	27
U.S. SENTENCING COMM'N, QUICK FACTS: DRUG TRAFFICKING OFFENSES (2022).....	27
